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Importance Notice and Forward-Looking Statements

Important notice

The information set out in this presentation and subsequent webcast does not constitute a public offer for the purposes of any
applicable law or an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to purchase any securities or other financial instruments or any
recommendation in respect of such securities or instruments.

Forward-looking statements

This presentation and subsequent webcast may contain projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, opinions, prospects, results,
returns and forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations, capital position and business
of the Group (together, “Forward-Looking Statements”). Any such Forward-Looking Statements are not a reliable indicator of future
performance, as they may involve significant assumptions and subjective judgments, which may or may not prove to be correct,
and there can be no assurance that any of the matters set out in Forward-Looking Statements are attainable, will actually occur or
will be realized or are complete or accurate. Forward-Looking Statements are statements about the future and are inherently
uncertain and generally based on stated or implied assumptions. The assumptions may prove to be incorrect and involve known
and unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other important factors, many of which are outside the control of the Group.
Actual achievements, results, performance or other future events or conditions may differ materially from those stated, implied
and/or reflected in any Forward-Looking Statements due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors (including without
limitation those which are referable to general market conditions or regulatory changes). Any such Forward- Looking Statements are
based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions of the Group at the date the statements are made, and the Group does not
assume, and hereby disclaims, any obligation or duty to update them if circumstances or management’s beliefs, expectations or
opinions should change. For these reasons, recipients should not place reliance on, and are cautioned about relying on, any
Forward-LookingStatements.
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Regulated by:

CBB -
Bahrain  

DFSA - UAE  
CMA - KSA

Assets &
AUM:

~USD 16.4
billion

Listed in:  
Bahrain
Kuwait
Dubai

Abu Dhabi

Returns:

Annualized ROE for 
2022 at 8.6%

GFH Group at a Glance

H1 2022
• Shareholders’ profit H1 

2022 $42.2m    14%
• Consolidated profit for the 

period of $45.4m      3.0%
• Growth in total assets by 

5.4% to $8.5 billion

 Executing our 
strategy of 
stable growth

 Deliver good 
results across 
business lines

 Offer best  in 
class diverse 
products to 
investors
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Continue to report stable results with 10% growth in Q2 22 shareholder profits

Investment banking business 2 deals placed in Q2. Gross
income from investment banking of $20.4m

Higher contribution from KHCB, adding another $9.0m in
Q2 net profit to GFH profits

H1 2022
• Shareholders’ profit H1 

2022 $42.2m    14%
• Consolidated profit for the 

period of $45.4m      3.0%
• Annualised ROE at 8.6%

1

2

4

5

6

Standalone net debt to equity ratio as at 30 June 2022
was 1.34x compared to 1.02x in March 2022

Capital adequacy at 13.62%, LCR and NSFR above
regulatory requirements of 100%

3

Gross treasury income stable during Q2 2022. Treasury
numbers were impacted by negative MTM during Q2 22

Higher contribution from investment portfolio, including
Infracorp profits and dividends from co-investments

Q2 2022
• Shareholders’ profit Q2 

2022 $23.1m     10.2%
• Consolidated profit for the 

quarter of $26m      4.9%
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Strong overall performance

H1 

2022

H1

2021

Book value per share ($) 0.27 0.25

Average cost of funds 5% 4.9%

Yield from liquid assets 4.0% 9.4%

Price to Book 1.2x 0.84x

Market capitalization ($) 1,042m 860m

Assets + AUM ($) 16.4Bn 13.28Bn

$m

Q2
2022

Q2
2021

% change

Consolidated profit 26 24.8 5%

Shareholders profit 23.1 20.9 10%

Total income 91.9 90.6 1%

Operating expenses 25.3 27.6 (8)%

Finance expenses 44.9 29.7 51%

EPS 1.22 1.21 1%

H1 
2022

H1
2021

% change

Consolidated profit 45.4 44.1 3%

Shareholders profit 42.2 37.0 14%

Total income 182.8 181.0 1%

Operating expenses 59.6 59.8 (0.30)%

Finance expenses 80.7 63.4 27%

Jun-22 Dec-21 % change

Total assets ($ bn) 8.5 8.1 5%

Total liabilities ($ bn) 7.5 6.9 8%

Shareholders’ equity ($ bn) 0.9 0.9 2%
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$000s

Increase in shareholders’ profit by 19% compared to Q1 21

H1 2022 H1 2021 % Q2 2022 Q2 2021 %

Investment banking income 45,098 34,737 30% 20,419 17,147 19%

Commercial banking income 36,859 41,713 -12% 17,108 24,541 -30%

Income from proprietary investments and co-
investment

47,782 28,411 68% 34,997 10,293 240%

Treasury and other income 53,024 76,149 -30% 19,425 38,640 -50%

GROSS OPERATING INCOME 182,763 181,010 1% 91,949 90,621 1%

Operating expenses 59,565 59,760 0% 25,266 27,575 -8%

Finance expense 80,691 63,396 27% 44,910 29,733 51%

Impairment allowances -2,869 13,709 -121% -4,254 8,508 -150%

TOTAL EXPENSES 137,387 136,865 0% 65,922 65,816 0%

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT 45,376 44,145 3% 26,027 24,805 5%

NCI 3,196 7,101 -55% 2,965 3,883 -24%

PROFIT TO SHAREHOLDERS 42,180 37,044 14% 23,062 20,922 10%
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1 Excluding Treasury income , Financeexpenses & MTM losses

Improved performance ratios

23%

26%

19%
21%

28%

Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22

Net profit margins

Average 23%

45%

51%

56%

45%

29%

Q2 21 Q3 21 Q4 21 Q1 22 Q2 22

Cost to Income Ratio 

Average 45%
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$000s

Balance sheet snapshot

Jun 2022 Dec 2021 Jun 2021 

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 674,570 722,471 593,229

Treasury portfolio 3,314,062 3,089,925 2,379,758

Financing assets 1,457,758 1,311,002 1,252,936

Proprietary investment 2,327,564 2,117,236 1,988,856

Co-Investments 136,069 171,877 128,272

Receivables & prepayments 540,197 531,488 578,336

Property and equipment 70,009 139,687 135,741

TOTAL 8,520,229 8,083,686 7,057,128

LIABILITIES

Clients’ funds 148,073 216,762 88,776

Placements from FI & non-FI 3,411,900   3,052,092 2,722,879

Customer current accounts 222,574 133,046 150,462

Term financing 1,988,847 1,750,667 1,269,419

Payables and accruals 455,737 404,654 428,670

Total 6,227,131 5,557,221 4,660,206

Equity of investment account holders 1,249,544 1,358,344 1,221,554

EQUITY 978,598 963,094 935,346

Non-controlling interests 64,956 205,027 240,022

TOTAL 8,520,229 8,083,686 7,057,128
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Thank You



 

GFH Financial Group Webcast Transcript for H1 2022 Financial 
Results.  

ي إف إتش المالية حول النتائج المالية  ي لمجموعة ج 
 
ون نص البث الإلكتر

 . 2022عام لالأول من ل للنصف

Attendees: 
 

 Mr. Surya Hariharan (Chief Financial Officer) 
 
Good afternoon and welcome to GFH Financial Group’s first half 
of 2022 results presentation. My name is Surya Hariharan and 
today we have our senior management team joining us in the call. 
 
Globally, the second quarter of 2022 has been one of the most 
challenging periods for investors and most of the asset classes 
have felt the effects of this challenging global macroeconomic 
environment. We have remained focused on drawing on our core 
strengths and strategy and executing our plans helping us report 
a 10.2% increase in our quarter 2 shareholders’ profit compared 
to quarter 2 of previous year. The resilient nature of our 
businesses reflect on the good result in a more challenging 
environment with higher volatility and increasing rates.  
 
In the first half of 2022, we continued to grow according to our 
business plan, moving ahead with executing our robust pipeline 
of opportunities.  
 
Key highlights of our performance for the first half of the year 
were –  
 

a) Increase in net profit attributable to shareholders by 
14% to US$42.18 million compared with US$37.04 
million in the first six months of 2021 

b) Consolidated net profit for first half of this year 
increased by 3% to US$45.38 million compared with 
US$44.15 million in the first six months of 2021. 

c) Total income for the first half of 2022 was US$182.76 
million versus US$181.01 million for the 2021 period, an 
increase of 1%. 

d) Total Expenses for the period were up 1% to US$137.39 
million from US$136.87 million for the first six months of 
2021. 

e) Earnings per share for the period was US cents 1.22 
compared to US cents 1.21 for the first six months of 
2021. 

 
Key highlights of our performance for the second quarter of 2022 
were –  
 

a) Increase in net profit attributable to shareholders by 
11% to US$23.06 million compared with US$20.92 
million in the second quarter of 2021 

b) Consolidated net profit for second quarter of this year 
increased by 5% to US$26.03 million compared with 
US$24.81 million in the comparative period of 2021. 

ون:   الحاض 
 

  المالية( الشؤونالسيد سوريا هاري  هاران )رئيس 
 

ي عرض نتائج النصف الأول من عام 
 
 2022مساء الخير ،وأهلا بكم  جميعا ف

ي 
 
ي إف إتش المالية. اسمي سوريا هاري  هاران واليوم ينضم إلينا ف لمجموعة ج 

 . الاتصال فريق الإدارة العليا لدى مجموعتنا 
 

ي من عام 
، يعتي  الرب  ع الثان  ات تحديا من أكير  2022على الصعيد العالمي الفير

ي لديها أصول بصعوبة 
بالنسبة للمستثمرين، حيث شعرت معظم الفئات التر

كير  على 
هذه البيئة الاقتصادية العالمية. لكن بالنسبة لنا ،فقد واصلنا الير

اتيجيتنا وتنفيذ خططنا مما ساعدنا  الاستفادة من نقاط قوتنا الأساسية واسير
ي أربا  ٪10.2على تسجيل زيادة بنسبة 

ي مقارنة ف 
ي الرب  ع الثان 

ح مساهمينا ف 
بنفس الرب  ع من العام السابق. وقد انعكست الطبيعة المرنة لأعمالنا على 

ايدة ي بيئة أكير صعوبة مع تقلبات أعلى ومعدلات مير 
 . النتيجة الجيدة ف 

 
ي النصف الأول من عام 

ي قدما وفقا لخطة 2022ف 
، واصلنا النمو والمض 

ي 
ةأعمالنا، كما استمرينا ف   . تنفيذ مجموعة من الفرص المتمير 

 
:  يمكن تلخيصو  ي النصف الأول من العام كما يلىي

 أبرز ملامح أدائنا ف 
ي الأرباح العائدة للمساهمير  بنسبة  (1

لتصل إلى  %14ارتفاع صاف 
مليون دولار أمريكي  37.04مليون دولار أمريكي مقارنة مع  42.18

ي الأشهر الستة الأولى من عام 
 2021ف 

ي الرب  ح  ارتفاع  (2
 %3للنصف الأول من هذا العام بنسبة  وحد المصاف 
مليون  44.15مليون دولار أمريكي مقارنة مع  45.38ليصل إلى 

ي الأشهر الستة الأولى من عام 
 . 2021دولار أمريكي ف 

مبلغ إلى  2022إجمالىي الدخل للنصف الأول من عام وصول  (3
ليون دولار أمريكي م 181.01مريكي مقابل أمليون دولار  182.76

ة نفس الل ي 2021فير
 . %1، بزيادة قدرها ف 

ة بنسبة نفس اارتفع إجمالىي المصروفات لكما  (4 ليصل إلى  %1لفير
مليون دولار  136.87 مقارنة بمليون دولار أمريكي  137.39

 . 2021أمريكي للأشهر الستة الأولى من عام 
ي وبلغ  (5

ة السهم الواحد الرب  ح ف  سنت أمريكي مقارنة  1.22 لهذه الفير
 . 2021سنت أمريكي للأشهر الستة الأولى من عام  1.21ب 

 
ي من عام أما 

:  2022أبرز ملامح أدائنا للرب  ع الثان   فهي
 

ي  ارتفاع (1
ي الأرباح العائدة للمساهمير  بنسبة  ف 

لتصل إلى و  %11صاف 
مليون دولار أمريكي  20.92 بمليون دولار أمريكي مقارنة  23.06

ي من عام 
ي الرب  ع الثان 

 2021ف 
ي  اعارتف (2

ي من هذا العام بنسبة ف 
ي الرب  ح الموحد للرب  ع الثان 

 %5صاف 
مليون  24.81مليون دولار أمريكي مقارنة ب  26.03ليصل إلى 

ة  ي الفير
 . 2021من عام نفسها دولار أمريكي ف 

ي من عام  وصول (3
 91.95مبلغ إلى  2022إجمالىي الدخل للرب  ع الثان 

مقارنة لنفس مليون دولار أمريكي  90.62مليون دولار أمريكي مقابل 
ةا ي  لفير

 . %1.5بزيادة قدرها وذلك ، 2021 ف 



 

c) Total income for the second quarter of 2022 was 
US$91.95 million versus US$90.62 million for the 2021 
period, an increase of 1.5%. 

d) Total Expenses for the current period remained stable at 
US$66m compared to same period of 2021. 

e) Earnings per share for the period was US cents 0.67 
compared to US cents 0.68 for the second quarter. 

 
The growth and stability in our results reiterates the diversity of 
our business model and the contribution from each of our 
business lines.  
 
At US$42.18 million net profit attributable to shareholders for the 
first half of 2022, the earnings translate into an annualised return 
on equity of 8.6%. Total expenses for the first half of 2022 were 
US$137.4 million, up by 0.36% from US$136.9 million compared 
to the same period in 2021. 
 
The Group’s total assets on 30 June 2022 were US$8.52 billion, 
compared with US$8.08 billion on 31 December 2021, an increase 
of 5.4%. Similarly, the Group’s liabilities grew from US$5.6 billion 
as at 2021 year end to US$6.2 billion at 30 June 2022, an increase 
of 10.7%. The liabilities raised through money market funds have 
been deployed in the liquid asset portfolio of the Bank. From a 
total asset and funds under management perspective, we have 
grown from US$15 billion at year end 2021 to US$16.4 billion at 
30 June 2022, a growth of 9%. This was due to the organic growth 
from the new products launched by the Bank and inorganic 
growth through the acquisition of Student Quarters, an asset 
manager based out of United States of America. 
 
Total equity attributable to shareholders grew 1.6% to US$0.98 
billion on 30 June 2022 compared to US$0.96 billion at year-end 
2021. The movement in shareholders’ equity was due to the 
current period’s profitability, changes in treasury shares, dividend 
appropriations and changes to fair values of investments.  
 
Looking at each of the business groups, some of the highlights for 
the first quarter of 2022 were as follows: 
 
Investment Banking – Investment banking, which is our core 
business line, contributed 25% of the total income of the Group 
for the first half of 2022. Our investment ecosystem continue to 
provide our investors with unique opportunities and products in 
the defensive sectors to get through this volatility. GFH was 
successful in placing 2 deals in the real estate space during the 
second quarter of 2022 generating an income of c. US$20.4 
million for the second quarter and US$45.1 million for the first 
half of the year. The investment banking income grew by 30% 
compared to the first half of 2021. The Bank continues to look 
forward to keep the pace with the opportunities in this business 
line as well as continuing to invest in key markets in the GCC and 
US.  
 

ة الحالية عند  استقرار  (4 مليون دولار  66إجمالىي المصروفات للفير
ة نفسها من عام   . 2021أمريكي مقارنة بالفير

ة  الواحد كان رب  ح السهم  (5 سنت أمريكي مقارنة ب  0.67لهذه الفير
0.68  . ي

 سنت أمريكي للرب  ع الثان 
 
ي و 

 
نتائجنا على تنوع أعمالنا والمساهمة من جميع  يؤكد النمو والاستقرار ف

 خطوط أعمالنا. جميع 
 
جموي ي  ير

 
مليون دولار  42.18 ب در والمق يؤوول للمساهمير   الذي رب  ح الصاف

ي ا أمريكي 
 
 بنسبة  س المالأ ر لىع إلى عائد سنوي ،2022عام  لنصف الأول منف

وقدره مبلغ  2022بلغ إجمالىي المصروفات للنصف الأول من عام كما ي.  8.6%
137.4  ، مليون  136.9من  %0.36بزيادة قدرها وذلك مليون دولار أمريكي

ة نفسها من عام   . 2021دولار أمريكي مقارنة بالفير
 

ي  وارتفع
 
ليصل إلى مبلغ وقدره  2022يونيو  30إجمالىي أصول المجموعة ف

، مقارنة ب  8.52 ي  8.08مليار دولار أمريكي
ديسمي   31مليار دولار أمريكي ف 

امات المجموعة من  بالمثل ،نمت . و %5.4، بزيادة قدرها 2021 مليار  5.6الير 
ي نهاية عام 

ي مليار دولار أمريكي  6.2إلى  2021دولار أمريكي ف 
يونيو  30 ف 

ي تم جمعها  ديونالظيف تو . وقد تم %10.7بزيادة قدرها  وذلك ،2022
التر

ي محفظة الأصول السائلة للبنك. ومن منظور 
من خلال صناديق سوق المال ف 

مليار دولار  15الخاضعة للإدارة، فقد حققنا نموا من  مواللأصول والأ اإجمالىي 
ي نهاية عام 

ي  16.4إلى ليصل  2021أمريكي ف 
يونيو  30مليار دولار أمريكي ف 

من المنتجات  الأساسي ذلك إلى النمو  عود . وي%9قدره  و بنمو أي ، 2022
ي أطلقها البنك والنمو غير الأ 

من خلال الاستحواذ على  ساسي الجديدة التر
ٍ(Student Quarters)  كة لإدارة الأصول ي الولايات و ، وهي شر

مقرها ف 
 الأمريكية. المتحدة 

 
ي تؤول للمساھم ةیإجمالىي حقوق الملكارتفع كما 

ليصل  %1.6بنسبة  ير  التر
ي  0.98إلى 

مليار دولار  0.96 بمقارنة  2022يونيو  30مليار دولار أمريكي ف 
ي نهاية عام 

ي 2021أمريكي ف 
بحية ر نسبة الإلى  الملكيةحقوق . وتعزى الحركة ف 

ي 
ي أسهم الخزينة، ومخصصات توزي    ع الأرباح، ف 

ات ف  ة الحالية، والتغير
الفير

ي القيم العادلة للاستثمارات. 
ات ف   والتغير

 
النقاط  يمكن تلخيصوبالنظر إلى كل مجموعة من مجموعات الأعمال، 

:  2022البارزة للرب  ع الأول من عام   على النحو التالىي
 

ساهمت الخدمات المصرفية  – الاستثمارية المصرفيةالخدمات 
ي تو الاستثمارية، 

، عتي  التر من إجمالىي دخل  %25بنسبة خط أعمالنا الأساسي
ي الاستثماري كما . 2022المجموعة للنصف الأول من عام 

يواصل نظامنا البيت 
ي ب

ويد مستثمرينا بفرص ومنتجات فريدة ف  ية القطاعات الدفاعمجال ير 
ي مجال كما .  التذبذبب على  للتغل

ي إبرام صفقتير  ف 
ي إف إتش ف  نجحت ج 

ي من عام 
 20.4 تقريبا محققة دخلا بلغ  2022العقارات خلال الرب  ع الثان 

ي و
مليون دولار أمريكي للنصف الأول من  45.1مليون دولار أمريكي للرب  ع الثان 

 %30 بنسبةللمجموعة العام. ونمت إيرادات الخدمات المصرفية الاستثمارية 
. ولا يزال البنك يتطلع إلى مواكبة الفرص 2021مقارنة بالنصف الأول من عام 

ي الأسواق 
ي هذا المجال التجاري، فضلا عن مواصلة الاستثمار ف 

المتاحة ف 
ي والولايات المتحدة.  ي دول مجلس التعاون الخليج 

 الرئيسية ف 
 

ي قرارنا بدعم وتنم يعتي   – الخدمات المصرفية التجارية
المصرف  ية حصتنا ف 

ي التجاري،  كان حيث  نا. تنوع نتائجل تعزيزا أعمالنا المصرفية التجارية، و الخليج 



 

Commercial Banking – Our decision to support and grow our 
stake in Khaleeji Commercial Bank, our commercial banking 
business, has enhanced our diversity of results. Khaleeji 
Commercial Bank performed better than the previous periods 
with its net financing margin improving quarter on quarter and its 
return on average equity improving to 9.39%. Its cost to income 
ratio at 45% is amongst the lower end within Bahrain. KHCB has 
contributed US$18 million towards GFH’s profitability. KHCB’s 
gross income contributed 20% of the total income of the Group 
which is in line with the contributions in the previous quarters.  
 
Proprietary and co-investments – During quarter 1 of 2022, one 
of the significant milestone for the Group was the launch of 
Infracorp, which specializes in investing and managing 
sustainable infrastructure and real estate assets. The Group has 
recognized an income of US$10.5 million from its investment in 
Infracorp during the second quarter of 2022. Income from 
proprietary and co-investments were boosted by this 
performance from Infracorp, thereby, recording a 68% growth in 
this business line compared to first half of 2021. Income from this 
business line contributed 26% to the total income of the Group. 
 
Treasury – Treasury portfolio contribution dropped during the 
first half of 2022 compared to the first half of 2021 by 30%. The 
market sell-off accelerated in the second quarter and that was the 
case in both equities as well as fixed income. Inflation continues 
to be high, and along with other geo political factors, have led to 
further declines in the economic growth outlook. Income from 
treasury portfolio would have been higher but was impacted by 
the mark to market losses in the portfolio. Treasury and other 
income contribution dropped to around 30% of the total income 
of the Group. 
 
Turning to our regulatory ratios, our Capital Adequacy ratio 
slightly dropped from first quarter levels to 13.62% at the end of 
June 2022 primarily due to movement in the fair value of treasury 
portfolio and dividend appropriations. This is still marginally 
better than the 13.5% reported at year end of 2021. Our Liquidity 
Coverage Ratio is at 122% and Net Stable Funding Ratio at 100%, 
both of which are above the regulatory threshold.  
 
All of our business lines have gained significant traction during the 
period. In investment banking, we acquired a majority stake in SQ 
Asset Management, a US-based student housing specialist, our 
commercial banking subsidiary, KHCB, has continued to increase 
its contributions after a successful turnaround and Infracorp, 
which was launched in January of this year, has already 
announced good profits during its first reporting period. We 
expect further progress in these key areas of our business.  
 
Continued expansion of our investment activities, deal flow and 
global footprint remain a priority in the forthcoming periods and 
we are actively pursuing organic and inorganic growth with an eye 
towards delivering even stronger results during the remainder of 
2022. With positive momentum from the first half of the year, we 

ي 
 
ات السابقة مع تحسن صاف ي التجاري أفضل من الفير أداء المصرف الخليج 

هم الأسهامش التمويل على أساس رب  ع سنوي وتحسن عائده على متوسط 
ي تبلغ و بة التكلفة إلى الدخل نس كما تعتي  .  %9.39إلى  المالية

من بير   %45التر
ي التجاري بمبلغ النسب  الأقل  ي البحرين. وقد ساهم المصرف الخليج 

 
 18ف

ي تحقيق الرب  ح
 
ي إف إتش مجموعة حققته ذيال مليون دولار أمريكي ف كما .  ج 

ي التجاري بنسبة  من إجمالىي دخل  %20ساهم إجمالىي دخل المصرف الخليج 
ي الأرباع السابقةالمجموعة، وهو ما 

 
 من السنة.  يتماسر مع المساهمات ف

 
كةمتلكات الم ، كان 2022خلال الرب  ع الأول من عام  – والاستثمارات المشتر

ي "انفراكورب" الهامة للمجموعة هو إطلاق حدا الأ أحد 
 
، المتخصصة ف
استثمار وإدارة البنية التحتية المستدامة والأصول العقارية. وقد حققت 

ي  10.5المجموعة دخلا قدره 
 
مليون دولار أمريكي من استثماراتها ف

ي من عام  "إنفراكورب"
. وقد تعزز الدخل من 2022خلال الرب  ع الثان 

ي الممتلكاتالاستثمارات 
 
كة بفضل ه ف داء من ذا الأ والاستثمارات المشير

ي خط الأعمال هذا  %68موا بنسبة نالمجموعة إنفراكورب، حيث سجلت 
 
ف

 . وساهمت الإيرادات من هذا الخط ا 2021مقارنة بالنصف الأول من عام 
ي إجمالىي دخل المجموعة.  %26بنسبة 

 ف 
 

الخزينة خلال النصف الأول من عام محفظة انخفضت مساهمة  -الخزينة
تسارعت عمليات و  %30بنسبة  2021مقارنة بالنصف الأول من عام  2022

ي 
ي الرب  ع الثان 

ي السوق ف 
ي كل من الأسهم وكذلك البيع ف 

الدخل  منتجاتف 
ة إلى جانب عوامل جيوسياسيقد أدى ذلك الثابت. ولا يزال التضخم مرتفعا، و 

ي توقعات النمو اإلى أخرى، 
كان من و لاقتصادي. مزيد من الانخفاضات ف 

سوق خسائر البالممكن أن يكون الدخل من محفظة الخزينة أعلى ولكنه تأثر 
ي المحفظة. و 

انخفضت مساهمات الخزينة والإيرادات الأخرى إلى حوالىي قد ف 
 من إجمالىي دخل المجموعة.  30٪
 

المال  انخفضت نسبة كفاية رأسفقد وبالانتقال إلى النسب التنظيمية لدينا، 
ي نهاية يونيو  %13.62بشكل طفيف من مستويات الرب  ع الأول إلى  لدينا 

ف 
لمحفظة الخزينة ومخصصات  الضئيلةحركة ال، ويرجع ذلك أساسا إلى 2022

ي من نسبة 
 %13.5توزيعات الأرباح. ولا يزال هذا أفضل بشكل هامشر

ي نهاية عام  المسجلة
ي  %122لدينا تبلغ نسبة تغطية السيولة و . 2021ف 

وصاف 
الحد الأدن  للنسب ، وكلاهما أعلى من %100نسبة التمويل المستقر 

 . التنظيمية
 

ة.  ا خلال هذه الفير ي أما وقد اكتسبت جميع خطوط أعمالنا زخما كبير
 مجال ف 

كة إس  فقد الاستثمارية،  الخدمات ي شر
استحوذنا على حصة الأغلبية ف 

ي إسكان الطلاب لإ  (SQ)كيو
كة متخصصة ف  مقرها و دارة الأصول، وهي شر

كة الخدمات المصرفية التجارية التابعة لنا،  الولايات المتحدة، وواصلت شر
ي التجاري،  ي المصرف الخليج 
م كناجح،  التحول الزيادة مساهماتها بعد ف 

ي يناير من هذا العام، عن أرباح جيدة 
ي تم إطلاقها ف 

أعلنت إنفراكورب، التر
ة الخلال  ي هذه المجالات الرئيسية الأولىفير

. ونتوقع إحراز مزيد من التقدم ف 

 لأعمالنا. 
 

ي أنشطتنا الاستثمارية وتدفق الصفقات و 
ر لأثاولا يزال التوسع المستمر ف 

ات المقبلة، ونحن نسعى بنشاط لتحقيق الن لنا  يمثل أولوية العالمي  ي الفير
مو ف 

ة  ساسي وغير الأ  الأساسي ا كير  على تحقيق نتائج أقوى خلال الفير
مع الير

ي الذي شهده النصف الأول من 2022المتبقية من عام  .  ومع الزخم الإيجان 

ثمرينا قيمة أكي  لمست العام، نتطلع إلى الحفاظ على مسارنا التصاعدي وخلق
 ومساهمينا. 



 

look forward to maintaining our upward trajectory and creating 
even greater value for our investors and shareholders. 
 
I would like to thank you for your time this afternoon and open 
the floor for any questions you may have. 
 

 
ي النهاية، 

 
ي هذا اليوم أود أن أشكركم على وقتكم ف

 
ئلة قد وأفتح الباب لأي أس ف

 . تكون لديكم

Questions & Answers: 
 
Q1: GFH NPL ratio declined from 7.4% in 1Q22 to 6.2% in 2Q22.  
While stage 2 loans rose from 7.7% in 1Q22 to 9.2% in 2Q22, if 
you could please provide some color on this decline.  What is the 
fresh addition to non-performing loans if there is any write-off 
which lead to an improvement in asset quality? 
A1: Typically NPL ratios for the Group are from its commercial 
banking subsidiary, KHCB. We are noticing a healthy trend of NPLs 
decreasing. 
 
Q2: What is the impact on the cost of funds as we see there is a 
decline in liability from equity of investment account holders 
more than offset by an increase in placement from financial and 
non-financial institutions?  Pleas provide detail which one is the 
cheapest source of fund for the group? 
A2: We have diverse sources of funding and leverage against our 
treasury portfolio is the cheapest source of funding. We are 
currently actively monitoring the cost of funds scenario. 
 
Q3: What was impact of current market volatility on treasury and 
equity portfolio? How much increase/decrease in provision 
compare to previous quarter? 
A3: During Q2 of 2022, we have a negative fair value movement 
of US$14m in our equity position and US$27m on our fixed 
income position. 

 فقرة الأسالة والأجوبة: 
 

ي الرب  ع الأول من العام  %7.4من  ،ةالمتعير  القروضنخفضت نسبة ا - 1س 
 
ف

ي بينما ارتفعت قروض  %6.2إلى  2022
 
ي من العام نفسه.  ف

ي الرب  ع الثان 
 
ف
ي الرب  ع الأول من عام  %7.7المرحلة الثانية من 

 
ي الرب  ع  %9.2إلى  2022ف

 
ف

ي من نفس العام ، إذا كان بإمكانك توفير بعض الأسباب لهذا الانخفاض.و 
الثان 

ة إذا كان هناك أي شطب يؤدي إلى ما هي الإضافة ا لجديدة للقروض المتعير
ي جودة الأصول

 
 ؟تحسن ف

كة التابعة  - 1ج  ة للمجموعة من الشر عادة ما تكون نسب القروض المتعير
ي التجاري ي و  للخدمات المصرفية التجارية، المصرف الخليج 

ظ نلاحالتر
ي 
 المسار الصحيح. انخفاضها ف 

 
ي الإنخفاض حيث نرى أن التمويل  تكلفة ما هو التأثير على – 2س 

 ايداعات ف 
ي الز أصحاب الحسابات الاستثمارية أكير من 

المؤسسات ايداعات يادة ف 
لتمويل رخص مصدر للأتفصيل المالية وغير المالية؟  من فضلك يرج  تقديم 

 ؟للمجموعة
ي مالية رفع ال أدواتلدينا مصادر متنوعة للتمويل و  - 2ج 

 ينة محفظة الخز ف 
 .لوياليف التمهي أرخص مصدر للتمويل. ونحن نراقب بنشاط سيناريو تك

 
؟ ومحفظة الأسهمما هو تأثير تقلبات السوق الحالية على الخزينة  - 3س 

ي المخصصات مقارنة بالرب  ع السابق؟
  مقدار الزيادة / النقصان ف 

ي من عام   - 3ج 
، لدينا حركة سلبية للقيمة السوقية 2022خلال الرب  ع الثان 

ي  14بقيمة 
مليون دولار  27الأسهم و لدينا و  وضعمليون دولار أمريكي ف 

 . الدخل الثابت لدينا  وضعأمريكي على 

 


